

Dee R-392-91 12-10-91

RESOLUTION No. 290-90

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
INCREASING THE FINE SURCHARGES FOR THE
COUNTY COURTHOUSE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is required by law to provide suitable courthouse facilities; and

WHEREAS, the ability of the Board to acquire, rehabilitate, construct, finance and lease such facilities, including all facilities necessary or incidental to the operation thereof, and to provide for the payment or repayment of obligations entered into for such purposes, is severely strained by reason of limitations upon county revenues; and

WHEREAS, to assist in the establishment of adequate Court facilities, Government Code 76091 provides for the creation of a Courthouse Temporary Construction Fund (the "Fund") and the imposition of certain surcharges upon filings for parking, non-parking, and all other criminal cases to be deposited into such Fund; and

WHEREAS, the code becomes operative upon the adoption of a resolution by the Board stating that the provisions of the code are

Courthouse Temporary Construction Fund Page 2

necessary to the establishment of adequate Court facilities in the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby resolve, declare and determine as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are adopted as a part of this resolution.
- 2. Implementation of the provisions of Government Code 76091 is necessary to the establishment of adequate Court facilities in the County.
- 3. Pursuant to Government Code 76091 (d), there is hereby established in the County's treasury a separate trust fund known as the El Dorado County Courthouse Temporary Construction Fund.
- 4. There shall be deposited in the Courthouse Temporary Construction Fund a surcharge of two dollars (\$2.00) for each ten dollars (\$10.00) or fraction thereof of every fine, penalty or forfeiture imposed and collected by the Courts for criminal offenses, including all offenses involving a violation of the vehicle code.

The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is instructed to transmit a copy of this resolution to the Judges of the Courts of this County and to any entity within this County that processes its own parking tickets with the request that the bail schedule amounts

Courthouse Temporary Construction Fund Page 3

be increased as appropriate to reflect the surcharge provided for by Government Code 76091.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting		
of said Board, held on the 18th	_ day o	September , 1990
by the following vote of said Board:	Ayes:	Supervisors Robert E. Dorr, James R. Sweeney, Eugene A. Chappie, John N. Cefalu
ATTEST		A.T.
DIXIE L. FOOTE	Noes:	None
Clerk of the Board of Superhiebrs By MANAMAT HUNCHUR	Absent.	John n. cefan
Deputy Clerk		Chairman, Board of Supervises
V		DATE COPIES SENT TO
		12-90 Cogsal aggravawawa
	•	SURPLANT COULT JUNGE
		21-00437 3 of 3